
Merton Council 

General Purposes Committee 
Membership 

Councillors 

Peter McCabe (Chair) 

Janice Howard (Vice-Chair) 

Laxmi Attawar 

Adam Bush 

Tobin Byers 

Stephen Crowe 

Mary Curtin 

Ian Munn BSc, MRTPI(Rtd) 

David Williams 

Agatha Mary Akyigyina 

 

Substitute Members: 

Stan Anderson 

Michael Bull 

Daniel Holden 

Imran Uddin 

 

A meeting of the General Purposes Committee will be held on:  

Date: 25 June 2015  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee rooms D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda and the decision making process contact 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616. 

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181 

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 

For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk 



General Purposes Committee 

25 June 2015  

1  Declarations of interest   

2  Apologies for absence   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 8 

4  2015/16 Audit Fee Letter  9 - 12 

5  Merton Pension Fund 2015/16 audit fee letter  13 - 16 

6  Merton Pension Fund 2014/15 Audit Planning Report  17 - 34 

7  External Audit Progress Report  35 - 40 

8  Amendment to standing orders  41 - 42 

9  Members' Declarations of Interest  43 - 50 

10  Shared Audit service  51 - 56 

11  2014/15 Draft Revenue Outturn and Final Accounts  57 - 72 

12  Annual Governance Statement 2014/15  73 - 110 

13  Work programme  111 - 112 

14  Local Government Audit Committee Briefing (For information 
only) 

113 - 124 

15  Exclusion of the public  

To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following report(s) on the grounds 
that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report(s). 

 

16  Report on the use of temporary workers and consultants  To Follow 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give rise 
to a perception of bias, they should declare this, withdraw and not participate in consideration of the 
item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 





This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
12 MARCH 2015 

(19.15 - 20.44) 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Janice Howard, Councillor Adam Bush, 
Councillor Tobin Byers, Councillor Stephen Crowe, 
Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor Abigail Jones, 
Councillor Ian Munn and Councillor David Williams 
 
Margaret Culleton (Head of Internal Audit & Investigations),  
Paul Dale (Assistant Director of Resources), David Keppler 
(Head of Revenues and Benefits), Paul King (External Auditor, 
Ernst and Young), Dean Shoesmith (Joint Head of Human 
Resources) and Chris Pedlow (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No declarations of interests were received. 
 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
An apology was received by Councillor Laxmi Attawar, with Councillor Stan Anderson 
standing in for her at the meeting. 
 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting of the General P
[...]
included 
questioning the nature of the ‘expected end dates’ and whether they were monitored 
to ensure that the temporary staff contracts had finished as expected.  
 
The committee held an extensive discussion on the recruitment and retention of 
social workers, including how the recent pan-London Memorandum of Understanding 
was impacting on this. Members felt that there was an opportunity for the Council’s 
scrutiny function to have a more in-depth investigation into the general recruitment 
and retention of staff generally, and especially in terms of social workers. Also it was 
felt further scrutiny could occur into the costing of temporary workers and 
consultants, possibly via the financial monitoring task group.  
 
Councillor McCabe, offered to take those general suggestions forward to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission as part of their work programme formulation as 
the Vice-Chair of the Commission. He also confirmed that through his role as Chair of 
the Healthier Communities and Older People Scrutiny Panel, he would be quite 
happy to ensure that the Panel scrutinises the recruitment and retention of social 
workers during the forthcoming year. 
 
Arising from the discussion, Members asked that for their next meeting they receive 
the following additional information: 

• trend data (in a graph) on showing the overall use of temporary staff and 
consultants 

• benchmarking data across the London Borough on the spend of temporary staff 
and consultants  

• Further information and feedback on the challenge on why there had been the 
use of the temporary arboriculturalist since 2008 (p.21 of the exempt appendix) 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1) That the Committee notes the progress made to monitor and control the use of 

temporary workers and consultants 
 
2) That the Joint Head of Human Resources be required to provide the requested 

information, as set out in the minute, for the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
3)  That Councillor McCabe put forward the Commi
[...]
hority Payroll Data

As the majority of contributions paid to the Pension Fund are from the Council as
administering authority, we would request access to salary data for the Council’s employees
to assist us with the audit.

Mandatory procedures required by auditing standards

As well as the financial statement risks outlined in section three, we must perform other
procedures as required by auditing, ethical and independence standards, the Code and other
regulations. We outline below the procedures we will undertake during the course of our
audit.

Procedures required by standards

Addressing the risk of fraud and error;

Significant disclosures included in the financial statements;

Entity-wide controls;

Reading other information contained in the financial statements and reporting whether it
is inconsistent with our understanding and the financial statements; and

Auditor independence.

Procedures required by the Code

Reviewing, and reporting on as appropriate, other information published with the
financial statements, including the Annual Report

4.3 Materiality

For the purposes of determining whether the financial statements are free from material error,
we define materiality as the magnitude of an omission or misstatement that, individually or in
aggregate, could reasonably be expected to influence the users of the financial statements.
Our evaluation requires professional judgement and so takes into account qualitative as well
as quantitative considerations implied in the definition. We have determined that overall
materiality for the financial statements of the Pension Fund is £4,722,430 based on 1% of net
assets.

We will communicate uncorrected audit misstatements greater than £236,122 to you.

The amount we consider material at the end of the audit may differ from our initial
determination. At this stage, however, it is not feasible to anticipate all the circumstances that
might ultimately influence our judgement. At the end of the audit we will form our
[...]
& Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All rights reserved.

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

Page 40



Committee: General Purposes Committee  

Date: 25 June 2015 

Wards: All 

Subject:  Amendment to standing orders 

Lead officers: Paul Evans, Assistant Director Corporate Governance, and Dean 
Shoesmith, Joint Head of Human Resources 

Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Resources 

Contact officer: Paul Evans, 0208 545 3338 

Recommendations:  

A. That the General Purposes Committee recommends to Council that it agrees to 
authorise the changes to the council’s constitution (set out in paragraphs 2.4 and 
2.5 below) in order to comply with the requirements of the Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. To inform General Purposes Committee of the changes to the constitution 
that are required in order to comply with the requirements of the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015. 

1.2. Standards Committee discussed the matter at its meeting on 16 June 2015 
and agreed to forward the recommendation to General Purposes Committee 
and subsequently to Council. 

2 DETAILS 

2.1. The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2015 require councils to modify their standing orders to 
implement these Regulations no later than the first ordinary meeting of the 
council after the Regulations come into force on 11 May 2015. 

2.2. The Regulations simplify and localise the disciplinary process for the Head 
of Paid Service, the monitoring officer and the chief finance officer. 

2.3. The changes that are required to the council’s standing orders are: 
[...]
D HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. None for the purposes of this report. 

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

• None 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1. None. 

Page 42



 Committee: General Purposes Committee 

Date: 25/06/2015 

Wards: All Wards 

Subject:   

Lead officer: Paul Evans, Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 

Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

Contact officer: Paul Evans, Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 

Recommendations:  

1. To review the Members’ declaration of interest form and guidance. 

2. To agree the form and guidance should be updated to include declaration of 
trade union membership. 

3. To agree the form and guidance should be updated to include declaration of 
third party organisations in the borough where a Councillor or Co-opted Member 
holds a position of management or control.  

4. To ensure all councillors are guided by the Monitoring Officer on the new 
requirements that come into effect on 1st September 2015. 

5. To recommend to Council the changes to the declaration of interest form and 
guidance. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to carry out a routine review of the register of 
interest form and accompanying guidance for Councillors and Co-opted 
Members. The review aims to ensure the Council’s approach is consistent 
with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 and subsequent guidance 
published after the existing local form and guidance was agreed. 

1.2. This report went to Standards Committee on 16th June 2015. Standards 
Committee agreed the recommendations. Standards Committee also 
recommended that further guidance based on the questions most frequently 
received should be developed. 

 

2 DETAILS 

2.1. Since 2011 it has been a statutory obligation for Councillors and Co-opted 
Members to declare pecuniary interests and any o
[...]
pleted by the formal consultation. A full EIA will 
be completed prior to the decision to settle the structure and will be taken into 
account as part of the future decision making. 

12 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

None 

13. Risk management and health and safety implications 

13.1 Project Board will be responsible for managing the key risks and issues arising from 
the delivery of the project, and a full risk register will be developed during the 
initiation phase. This is likely to reflect a number of the initial challenges and 
potential constraints that have already been identified: 

• Shaping and responding to the vision of different organisations with separate 
democratic responsibilities and arrangements 

• Different organisational cultures and priorities 

• Different employment policies and arrangements across boroughs 

• Different terms and conditions of Internal Audit staff across boroughs 

• Different scope of current Internal Audit functions — e.g. corporate 
assurance  

• Size of the functions considered, related budget and resilience 

• Need to satisfy any procurement legislative requirements 

 

13.2 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

A Business case has been established which will be reported to Cabinet. 
 

 

Page 55



 

Page 56



Page | 1

Committee: General Purposes

Date: 25 June 2015
Agenda item:

Wards: All

Subject: 2014/15 Draft Revenue Outturn and Final Accounts

Lead officer:  Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services

Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison – Cabinet Member for Finance

Contact Officer: Paul Dale - AD Resources 0208-545-3458

Key decision reference number: This report is written and any decisions taken are
within the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules as laid out in Part 4-C of the
Constitution.

Recommendations:

1. That General Purposes Committee note and comment on the draft Statement of
Accounts for the Council for the year ended 31st March 2015 before they are
authorised (subject to any final, minor, drafting narrative and numerical
amendments) by the Section 151 Officer at a date up to the latest of 30th June
2015.

1. Purpose of report and executive summary

1.1 This report presents the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st March
2015 for note and comment by the General Purposes Committee prior to the
commencement of the annual audit of accounts in accordance with the statutory
requirements contained in the Accounts and Audit Regulations (2011).

1.2 The Statement of Accounts are attached as Appendix 2. A summary of the
accounts is also included as Appendix 1.

2. Details

2.1 Regulation 8, “Signing, approval and publication of statement of accounts” of
the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011, requires that the Council’s
accounts must be ready for audit by no later than 30th June 2015 and that these
accounts must be certified by the external auditors and published by no later
than 30th September 2015.

2.2 As a result of changes to the Accounts and Audit Regulations, which took effect
from the financial year 2010/11, there is no longer a requirement for a Council
Committee to approve the accounts in June. This change brought the approval
process into line with all other “large size” organisations. Thus formal
Committee approval of the Statement of Accounts is only needed by this
Committee at its meeting on 16th September 2015. Members should note that
the Section 151 Officer is still required to approve the accounts before the 30th

Agenda Item 11

Page 57



Page | 2

June 2015 and together with the Chair of General Purposes Committee,
approve them again on 15th September 2015.

2.3 The audit by our external auditor, Ernst and Young (EY), will begin officially in
mid July and will run for approximately six weeks. EY will advise in due course
the date upon which they will sign the accounts.

2.4 The process of preparing the Statement of Accounts for the financial year
represents the end of the financial reporting process. The purpose of this
[...]
X[S cadbc P]S R^]rST]RT

X] cWT RP_XcP[ \PaZTcb P]S X] TR^]^\XTb cWT f^a[S ^eTa( MT STeT[^_

^dcbcP]SX]V [TPSTab fW^ cTP\ c^ ST[XeTa ^] ^da _a^\XbTb c^ P[[ ^U

^da bcPZTW^[STab( A] b^ S^X]V& fT _[Ph P RaXcXRP[ a^[T X] QdX[SX]V P QTccTa

f^aZX]V f^a[S U^a ^da _T^_[T& U^a ^da R[XT]cb P]S U^a ^da R^\\d]XcXTb(

=N aTUTab c^ cWT V[^QP[ ^aVP]XiPcX^]& P]S \Ph aTUTa c^ ^]T ^a \^aT& ^U cWT

\T\QTa ra\b ^U =a]bc # N̂ d]V ?[^QP[ DX\XcTS& TPRW ^U fWXRW Xb P bT_PaPcT

[TVP[ T]cXch( =a]bc # N̂ d]V ?[^QP[ DX\XcTS& P LC R^\_P]h [X\XcTS Qh

VdPaP]cTT& S^Tb ]^c _a^eXST bTaeXRTb c^ R[XT]cb( >̂ a \^aT X]U^a\PcX^] PQ^dc

^da ^aVP]XiPcX^]& _[TPbT eXbXc Th(R^\(

=a]bc # N̂ d]V DDH

KWT LC UXa\ =a]bc # N̂ d]V DDH Xb P [X\XcTS [XPQX[Xch _Pac]TabWX_ aTVXbcTaTS X] =]V[P]S P]S MP[Tb

fXcW aTVXbcTaTS ]d\QTa G;-****+ P]S Xb P \T\QTa UXa\ ^U =a]bc # N̂ d]V ?[^QP[ DX\XcTS(

=a]bc # N̂ d]V DDH& + E^aT D^]S^] H[PRT& D^]S^]& J=+ ,8>(

k ,*+/ =a]bc # N̂ d]V DDH( HdQ[XbWTS X] cWT LC( !

8[[ IXVWcb ITbTaeTS(

=< F^]T

+/31-3*(X]SS $LC% *0)+/( 8acf^aZ Qh ;aTPcXeT JTaeXRTb ?a^d_ <TbXV](

A] [X]T fXcW =Nqb R^\\Xc\T]c c^ \X]X\XbT Xcb X\_PRc ^] cWT T]eXa^]\T]c& cWXb S^Rd\T]c

WPb QTT] _aX]cTS ^] _P_Ta fXcW P WXVW aTRhR[TS R^]cT]c(

A]U^a\PcX^] X] cWXb _dQ[XRPcX^] Xb X]cT]STS c^ _a^eXST ^][h P VT]TaP[ ^dc[X]T ^U cWT bdQYTRcb R^eTaTS(

Ac bW^d[S ]TXcWTa QT aTVPaSTS Pb R^\_aTWT]bXeT ]^a bdUUXRXT]c U^a \PZX]V STRXbX^]b& ]^a bW^d[S Xc QT

dbTS X] _[PRT ^U _a^UTbbX^]P[ PSeXRT( =a]bc # N̂ d]V DDH PRRT_cb ]^ aTb_^]bXQX[Xch U^a P]h [^bb PaXbX]V

Ua^\ P]h PRcX^] cPZT] ^a ]^c cPZT] Qh P]h^]T dbX]V cWXb \PcTaXP[(

Th(R^\)dZ

G[!!~!!Cuuwtcpeg!~!Vcz!~!Vtcpucevkqpu!~!Cfxkuqt{

Page 124


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 2015/16 Audit Fee Letter
	5 Merton Pension Fund 2015/16 audit fee letter
	6 Merton Pension Fund 2014/15 Audit Planning Report
	7 External Audit Progress Report
	8 Amendment to standing orders
	9 Members' Declarations of Interest
	Appendix A Draft declarations of interest - revised June 2015

	10 Shared Audit service
	11 2014/15 Draft Revenue Outturn and Final Accounts
	12 Annual Governance Statement 2014/15
	AGS 14_15
	Annual report
	appendix A

	13 Work programme
	14 Local Government Audit Committee Briefing (For information only)



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
25 JUNE 2015
(19.15 - 20.55)
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Laxmi Attawar, Councillor Adam Bush, 
Councillor Tobin Byers, Councillor Stephen Crowe, 
Councillor Ian Munn, Councillor David Williams, 
Councillor Stan Anderson (Substitute for Councillor Agatha Mary 
Akyigyina), Councillor Daniel Holden (Substitute for Councillor 
Janice Howard) and Councillor Imran Uddin (Substitute for 
Councillor Mary Curtin)

ALSO PRESENT: Steve Bowsher (Chief Accountant), Paul Evans (Assistant 
Director of Corporate Governance), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Michael Udall (Democratic Services) and 
Marissa Bartlett (Joint Head of HR Transactional Services)

Paul King (External Auditor, Ernest & Young)

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1)

Councillor Imran Uddin declared an interest (but not a disclosable pecuniary interest) 
by reason that he was Chair of the Council’s Pension Fund Advisory Committee.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Agatha Mary Agyigyina, Mary 
Curtin and Janice Howard.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2015 be 
agreed as a correct record.

16 REPORT ON THE USE OF TEMPORARY WORKERS AND CONSULTANTS 
(Agenda Item 16)

1. Agenda Order – Following consultation with other members, the Chair brought 
forward discussion of this item.

2. Reason for Urgency: The Chair had approved the submission of this report as a 
matter of urgency so as to comply with the Committee’s work programme.  Hard 
copies of the report were circulated at the meeting, including a coloured A3 size copy 
of Appendix 1 (Summary data of the Council’s current interim positions) which was 
confidential and not for publication.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

2.1. Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services) briefly introduced this standard 
item, including apologising for the report’s lateness.  She explained that this had 
been due to delays in obtaining the relevant information and then the need to check 
its accuracy before it could be released to members.

2.2. The Chair referred to the need for future such reports to be on time and included 
with the main agenda.  Caroline Holland advised that she had already asked for a 
meeting with relevant officers so as to ensure this happened.

3. Appendix – Font Size – Councillor Ian Munn complained about the small font size 
on the Appendix, making it difficult to read.  Caroline Holland undertook to look at this 
and also the possibility of displaying the Appendix via a projector on a screen at 
future meetings.

4. Discussion - Marissa Bartlett (Head of Joint HR Transactional Services) then 
further introduced the report, including advising that the trend graphs on pages 10- 
13 of the Appendix reflected the figures on the front page of the Appendix (page 5).  
During the subsequent extensive discussions, Marissa Bartlett together with Caroline 
Holland responded to members queries.

4.1 In response to queries about the placement of (temporary) interim staff in the 
Council, Marissa Bartlett advised that -
(a) “on contract” referred to temporary staff engaged -
(i) either through the Council’s corporate contract with Comensura for the supply of 
temporary agency staff:
(ii) or through the London Borough Recruitment Partnership (LBRP) for very 
specialist consultant type roles; and ;
(b) “off contract” referred to interim staff recruited outside of the above provisions..

4.2 She confirmed that managers were encouraged to use “on contract” staff and 
discouraged from using “off contract” staff; and outlined the steps taken by HR to 
scrutinise and keep under review all interim contracts, and the greater difficulties of 
policing contracts for “off contract” staff, including hiring managers not engaging with 
HR. 

4.3 Officers indicated that now Finance notified HR when “off contract” invoices were 
received in order that HR could then discuss the particular contract/post with the 
relevant hiring manager.  It was noted that this was a further mechanism to ensure 
that all interim staff contracts were captured by the Council’s systems; and that the 
number of “off contract” interim staff had decreased considerably.

4.4 Officers confirmed the graphs on the back page of the Appendix (page 14) 
showed that the trend was for the number of interim (or temporary) staff to increase.  
Marissa Bartlett advised that a similar situation was occurring in other Boroughs, and 
one reason for this could be that as organisations, such as local authorities, go 
through significant organisational change, there was a tendency not to fill vacant 
posts with permanent staff at first, but to make a temporary appointment pending a 
further review of the service concerned.



3

4.5 Members referred to the market for some specialist posts being mainly only local 
authorities and the possibility of local authorities liaising to set salary limits for such 
posts.  Officers outlined the difficulties of achieving this, but indicated that there was 
an appetite across London to work together to get a common understanding of the 
appropriate price point for certain roles such as social workers, planners and IT 
workers.

4.6 Comparative Figures - Caroline Holland confirmed that in relation to the 
comparative spend figures for various Boroughs on the back page of the Appendix 
(page 14), she had asked HR to see if information on the number of 
interim/temporary posts involved in each Borough could be obtained.

4.7. Corporate Services Dept.– Members expressed concern that the Corporate 
Services Department had the highest number of “off contract” interim staff, when the 
Corporate Services Department had responsibility for policing other Departments on 
interim staff.  Caroline Holland outlined the areas of her Department where “off 
contract” interim staff often had to be used, such as various business improvement 
projects and IT services where permanent staff where difficult to recruit.  She 
confirmed that recruitment via Comensura or LBRP as appropriate was always tried 
first prior to appointing “off contract”; and that the necessary exemption form had to 
be signed off by another Director in each case.

4.8. Salary Figures – A member referred to the Appendix including weekly and 
monthly salary figures, and suggested that for ease of comparison all figures be in full 
time equivalent.  Caroline Holland advised that some posts were full time and some 
part time, so costs to date or to end of contract were given; and indicated that an 
hourly rate reckoner could possibly be included with the figures..

5. Street Naming Officer - Councillor Ian Munn expressed concern that he and other 
Cricket Green Ward Councillors hadn’t been consulted about recent new street 
names in their Ward by the temporary officer dealing with this matter.  Caroline 
Holland undertook to deal with this.

RESOLVED: That the progress made to monitor and control the use of 
temporary workers and consultants be noted.

4 2015/16 AUDIT FEE LETTER (Agenda Item 4)

Paul King (Council’s External Auditor) introduced the report, including highlighting the 
25% reduction in the audit fee (as detailed on page 10) and advising that the audit 
team (shown on page 11) would be changing as Michael Yeats would be leaving 
Ernst & Young shortly, and that a replacement would be sought.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

5 MERTON PENSION FUND 2015/16 AUDIT FEE LETTER (Agenda Item 5)

Paul King (Council’s External Auditor) introduced the report, including highlighting 
that the audit fee (as detailed on page 14) would remain the same.



4

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

6 MERTON PENSION FUND 2014/15 AUDIT PLANNING REPORT (Agenda 
Item 6)

Paul King (Council’s External Auditor) introduced the report, including that the 
completion of audit referred to in the timetable (in para. 4.6, page 27) would be 
reported to the September meeting of this Committee.

Materiality (para. 4.3, page 26) – In response to members queries , Paul King 
explained that -
(a) any uncorrected audit misstatements greater than £236,122 would be reported to 
the Council (via this Committee); and
(b) the figure of £236,122 was, in accordance with standard practice, 5% of the figure 
for overall materiality for the financial statements of the Pension Fund which was 
£4,722,430 based on 1% of net assets.

Some members queried the size of the £236,122 figure, and the possibility of a lower 
figure.  Paul King explained that 
(i) the figure of £236,122 might seem large in financial terms but was small in audit 
terms;
(ii) any issues of less than £236,122 but of significance in governance terms would 
be reported to Committee; and 
(iii) there would be no increase in the audit fee if the figure of £236,122 were to be 
reduced, as all issues found by the auditors were reported to officers.

Following discussion of possibly halving the figure for reporting of uncorrected audit 
misstatements from to £236,122 to £118,061, it was agreed by 6 votes to 3 that the 
figure remain unchanged.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

7 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda Item 7)

Paul King (Council’s External Auditor) introduced the report, including that the initial 
work on the 2014/15 audit had been done and that this hadn’t disclosed any issues 
that needed to be drawn to the attention of the Committee.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

8 AMENDMENT TO STANDING ORDERS (Agenda Item 8)

Paul Evans (Assistant Director of Corporate Governance) introduced the report. 

RESOLVED: That the General Purposes Committee recommends to Council that it 
agrees to authorise the changes to the council’s constitution (set out in paragraphs 2.4 
and 2.5 below) in order to comply with the requirements of the Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015.



5

9 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 9)

Paul Evans (Assistant Director of Corporate Governance) introduced the report, 
including explaining that further to 2013 DCLG guidance, membership of a Trade 
Union should be declared.

In response to queries, Paul Evans clarified that 
(a) any involvement in a contract, no matter how trivial should be declared;
(b) any directorship of a company, whether in or outside of Merton, even if it was 
dormant should be declared; 
(c) whilst simple membership of the National Trust need not be declared, any position 
of control or management in the National Trust or any other organisations operating 
in the borough should be declared; and 
(d) guidance and examples would be produced for members; and
(e) he was happy to give advice to any Councillor.

RESOLVED: That  the Committee 

(1) notes the review of the Members’ declaration of interest form and 
guidance;.

(2) agrees the form and guidance should be updated to include declaration of 
trade union membership;

(3) agrees the form and guidance should be updated to include declaration of 
third party organisations in the borough where a Councillor or Co-opted 
Member holds a position of management or control; 

(4) agrees that action be taken to ensure all Councillors are guided by the 
Monitoring Officer on the new requirements that come into effect on 1st 
September 2015; and 

(5) agrees to recommend to Council the changes to the declaration of interest 
form and guidance.

10 SHARED AUDIT SERVICE (Agenda Item 10)

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services) introduced the report.

Shared Arrangements – Further Report – Reference was made to discussions at 
Standards Committee regarding the oversight of all the various shared service 
arrangements across the Council, which involved varying configurations of different 
local authorities, and the need for all the information on the various shared service 
arrangements to be available at one place on the Council’s web-site, including 
governance and monitoring arrangements.

Members requested that a report be made to this Committee on the matter.  Caroline 
Holland confirmed that a suitable report could be made to the next meeting; and also 



6

indicated that shared services were already referred to in the report on the Annual 
Governance Statement 2014/15 to this meeting (on page 94).

RESOLVED: That (1)  the Committee agrees to the principle of Merton joining 
the shared Richmond and Kingston Internal Audit Service from 1st October 
2015; and 

(2) a report be submitted to the next meeting on shared service arrangements 
across the Council as outlined above.

11 2014/15 DRAFT REVENUE OUTTURN AND FINAL ACCOUNTS (Agenda 
Item 11)

1. Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services) introduced the report, including 
drawing attention to the projected £6.4m overspend and to the Collection Fund which 
showed a surplus in respect of Council tax and a deficit in respect of NDR.

2. There was a query about the increase in the use of revenue reserve for capital 
purposes from £5.360m to £6.062m.  Caroline Holland advised that this was being 
used to finance short life assets. Caroline Holland undertook to circulate the relevant 
analysis on the matter to all members of the Committee.

3. There was also a query about why three significant reserve balances had not 
changed (the insurance reserve, the energy renewable reserve and  the repairs and 
renewals fund).  Caroline Holland stated that the energy renewable reserve had not 
been applied as suitable schemes had not yet been identified.  

RESOLVED: That the General Purposes Committee notes the draft Statement 
of Accounts for the Council for the year ended 31st March 2015 before they 
are authorised (subject to any final, minor, drafting narrative and numerical 
amendments) by the Section 151 Officer at a date up to the latest of 30th June 
2015.

12 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 (Agenda Item 12)

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services) introduced the report.

RESOLVED: That the General Purposes Committee agrees the Annual 
Governance Statement

13 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 13)

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

14 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING (FOR 
INFORMATION ONLY) (Agenda Item 14)

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.



7

17 PENSION FUND REPORT (Agenda Item 17)

1. Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services) introduced the report, including 
that the Proposed Strategic Asset Allocation (in column 3 of para. 1.2, page 172) 
should be corrected to the following
Passive equity – 60%
Active Equity – 40%.
2. Reference was made to the comments in paragraph 3 (page 173) that “Members 
of the Committee and officers are well briefed on the investment changes 
proposed…..”.  Caroline Holland explained that this referred to previous reports made 
to the Pension Fund Advisory Committee; and confirmed that this was the first report 
on the issue to the General Purposes Committee.
3. Councillor Imran Uddin, Chair of the Pension Fund Advisory Committee, indicated 
that the Advisory Committee had been considering the issue for some 18 months; 
and outlined the background to the proposals to give the Council’s fund managers 
greater discretion in making investments.
4. Caroline Holland  responded to queries regarding investments with greater growth, 
possibly having more risk, including advising that most of the Council’s pension funds 
would still be invested in equities and confirming that investments with a major risk 
would not be made.
5. Investment in tobacco or armament industries  -In response to queries regarding 
possible investment of pension funds in investments connected to the tobacco or 
armament industries, particularly following the transfer of some Health matters to 
Local Authorities, Caroline Holland undertook to circulate to all members of the 
General Purposes Committee the relevant guidance used by the Council’s fund 
managers in relation such investment decisions.

RESOLVED: That the Committee

(a) approves the proposed changes to the current pension fund asset 
allocations; 

(b) agrees the procurement of a pension fund investment adviser via the 
National LGPS Framework to support the investment manager selection 
process;

(c) agrees that the Director of Corporate Services can procure investment 
managers required for Diversified Growth Fund and Equities mandates via an 
independent OJEU procurement process or via the London CIV; and

(d) agrees the re-procurement of the management of fixed income and 
property investments for value for money reasons using any one or more of 
the processes described in (c) above



8


